| ·  | . 04-16-2                     | 2002  | 10-02<br>4.9                          |                        |
|--|-------------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|------------------------|
| FORM PTO-1595  |                               |   | U.S. DEPA<br>ET                       | ARTMENT OF COM         |
| 1-31-92  |                               |   | EI                                    | Patent and Trademar    |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of   | 102058                        | 579   | attached original do                  | cuments or copy there  |
| 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):   | OIPE                          | 2. Name ai  | nd Address of receivir                | ng Party(ies):         |
|  | 13                            | Name:   |                                       |                        |
| Exodyne Technologies, Inc.<br>4752 Highway 377 So.                               |                               | TRN Business Trust  |                                       |                        |
| Fort Worth, Texas 76116  | Phil Law                      |   | usiness Trust                         |                        |
|  | RADEWARKO                     |   |                                       |                        |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?                             |                               | Street Address:   |                                       |                        |
| Yes X No   |                               |   | а. р                                  |                        |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   | Merger                        | 2525  | Stemmons Freeway                      |                        |
| Security Agreement   | Change of Name                | City: Dalla   | s State: TX                           | Zip: 75207             |
| Other  |                               |   |                                       |                        |
|  |                               | Additional n  |                                       | Yes X                  |
| Execution Date: April 1, 2002  | - <b>h</b> or(a);             | address(es) a   | ttached?                              |                        |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent num<br>If this document is being filed togeth |                               | the execution da  | te of the application i               | s.                     |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   |                               | B. Patent No.(s)  |                                       |                        |
| 09/074,496 09/358,017  |                               | U.S. Patent No.   |                                       |                        |
| 09/835,282 09/943,938  |                               |   |                                       | []                     |
|  |                               | umber(s) attached   |                                       | Yes X                  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail          |                               | 6. Total nu   | mber of applications a                | and patents involved:  |
| Name: Thomas R. Felger   |                               | 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$160.00                        |                                       |                        |
| Internal Address: Baker Botts L.L.P.   |                               | X Enclosed  |                                       |                        |
| Street Address: 2001 Ross Ave  | enue                          | x   | Authorized to be cha                  | arged to deposit accou |
| Suite 600  |                               | 8 Deposit   | account number:                       |                        |
| City: Dallas   |                               |   | 384 of Baker Botts L                  | .L.P.                  |
|  | 5201-2980                     | (Attach Duplicate Copy of this page if paying by deposit as |                                       |                        |
|  | DO NOT USE                    | E THIS SPACE  |                                       |                        |
|  |                               |   |                                       |                        |
| 9. Statement and signature.  |                               |   |                                       |                        |
| To the best of my knowledge and  | l belief, the foregoing info  | rmation is true a   | nd correct and any at                 | tached copy is a       |
| true copy of the original docume   |                               | $\mathcal{A}$   | $\mathcal{L}^{2}$ , $\mathcal{L}^{2}$ | PAPR ZOU               |
| Thomas R. Felger   | - Clonier                     | _0_ll   | <u> </u>                              | Date 200               |
| Name of Person Signing   | Signature                     | al number of nag  | /<br>es including cover she           |                        |
| OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  | 100                           |   |                                       |                        |
|  | Do not detac                  | h this portion  |                                       |                        |
| Mail documents to be recorded with requ  |                               |   |                                       |                        |
| 16/2002 LINELLER 00000040 09074496   | Commissioner of Pa<br>Box Ass | atent and Tradem  | arks                                  |                        |
|  | DOX ASS                       |   |                                       |                        |
| FC:581 160.09 0P<br>Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet          | Washington                    | , D.C. 20231  |                                       |                        |

. . .

PATENT REEL: 012780 FRAME: 0902 1

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, James R. Albritton, having a residence in Aledo, Texas and Exodyne Technologies, Inc., a Texas corporation, having a principal address in Fort Worth, Texas (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements for which application for United States Letters Patent is made as outlined below;

WHEREAS, TRN Business Trust, a Delaware Business Trust, having a principal address in Dallas, Texas (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") desires to acquire any rights, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon as outlined below;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the inventions in exchange for good and valuable consideration as outlined in the Assignment of Patent Rights and Related Technology to Trinity Industries, Inc. by James R. Albritton and Exodyne Technologies, Inc., effective December 31, 1999, and duly executed by all parties (hereinafter "Patent Rights Document").

Assignors also assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the inventions and in and to the applications and all patents as outlined in the **Patent Rights Document**, which may be granted therefor, and all provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for the inventions, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as Assignors' interest is concerned, to Assignee.

Assignors further assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the invention as outlined in the **Patent Rights Document** throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for the invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the invention and all rights to register the invention in appropriate registries; and further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in **Assignee**.

Assignors will communicate to Assignee any facts known to them respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of Assignee, Assignors will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisionals, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention as outlined in the Patent Rights Document in all countries.

In addition to those terms referred to hereinabove, the **Patent Rights Document** contains other terms, covenants and conditions which likewise affect the inventions and related patent applications, and notice is hereby given that reference should be made to the **Patent Rights Document** directly with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and conditions. Copies of the **Patent Rights Document** are maintained at the offices of

AUS01:271582.1

PATENT REEL: 012780 FRAME: 0903

## ATTORNEY DOCKET 091078.0554, 091078.0774 and related patent applications

2

Assignors and Assignee. This Assignment does not alter, amend, modify or change the **Patent Rights Document** in any respect.

This Assignment is executed for the purpose of recording in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and counterpart foreign patent offices, and it is the intent that this Assignment shall be so recorded and shall give notice of the **Patent Rights Document**.

JAMES R. ALBRITTON, P.E.

James R. Albritton, P.E. Date: 4/1/02

EXODYNE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. By: ames R. Albritton Name: Title: Presiden 2 Date:

ATTORNEY DOCKET 091078.0554 091078.0774 091078.1035 091078.1058



PATENT 09/074,496 09/358,017 09/835,282 09/943,938

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Application of: Serial No.: Filing Date: Group Art Unit: Examiner: Title:

In re Application of: Serial No.: Filing Date: Group Art Unit: Examiner: Title:

In re application of: Serial No. Filed: Examiner: Group Art Unit: Title:

In re Application of: Serial No: Filed: Group Art Unit: Examiner: Date Filed: Title: James R. Albritton 09/074,496 May 7, 1998 3629 Kim, Harry C. BREAKAWAY SUPPORT POST FOR HIGHWAY GUARDRAIL END TREATMENTS

James R. Albritton 09/358,017 July 19, 1999 3629 Garcia, E. BREAKAWAY SUPPORT POST FOR HIGHWAY GUARDRAIL END TREATMENTS

James R. Albritton 09/835,282 April 12, 2001 Cottingham, John 3629 BREAKAWAY SUPPORT POST FOR HIGHWAY GUARDRAIL END TREATMENTS

James R. Albritton 09/943,938 August 31, 2001 3629 Garcia, E. August 31, 2001 BREAKAWAY SUPPORT POST FOR HIGHWAY GUARDRAIL END TREATMENTS

REEL: 012780 FRAME: 0905

Box Assignments, CG-4 Honorable Assistant Commissioner of Patents Washington, D.C. 20231.

Dear Sir:

## CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY EXPRESS MAIL

I hereby certify that the attached Assignment, Assignment Recordation Sheet form 1595, and check in the amount of \$40.00, are being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 C.F.R. 1.10 on this 9th day of April, 2002, and is addressed to Box Assignments, CG-4, Honorable Assistant Commissioner of Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.

Express Mail Receipt

No. EL 740050477 US

Attorney Docket: 091078.0554; 091078.0774; 091078.1035; 091078.1058 **PATENT** 

**RECORDED: 04/09/2002**